impairment loss requirements. Uncertainty relating to lasting changes in travel habits may lead to a need for impairment loss requirements.

The company’s activities are carried out entirely within Norway. The current value of cash flows is estimated in Norwegian kroner and discounted based on a
weighted required rate of return relevant to Avinor Air Navigation Services’ activities.

Assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment
loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair
value less costs to sell and utility value. If an impairment loss has been made, the possibility of reversing previous impairment of non-financial assets will be
assessed at each reporting date.

Avinor Air Navigation Services calculates utility value based on the current value of future cash flows. The utility value is the present value of future cash flows
expected to arise from existing assets.

Avinor Flysikring AS
Noter til regnskapet

10.   Property, plant and equipment – continued

Impairment test results

Sensitivity impairment tests

Amounts in MNOK

Change in assumptions Utility value Impairment loss
Operating margin: -1.0% 650 0
Operating margin: -2.0% 100 400
Operating income: -1.0% 550 0
Operating income: -2.0% 0 500
Growth in terminal value: -0.5% 950 0
Growth in terminal value: -1.0% 800 0
Required rate of return: +0.5% 900 0
Required rate of return: +1.0% 750 0

11.   Outstanding accounts between companies in the same group:
All amounts in MNOK

Outstanding accounts between companies in the same group:

As at 31 December 2022 Avinor AS
Svalbard

Lufthavn AS Total

Trade receivables for companies of the same
group 162,4 3,9 166,4
Receivables 35,0 0,0 35,0
Group contributions 1 050,0 0,0 1 050,0
Demerger receivables 900,0 0,0 900,0
Total receivables 2 147,4 3,9 2 151,3

Trade payables for companies of the same
group 61,9 0,0 61,9
Other current liabilities 161,3 4,7 165,9
Total liabilities 223,2 4,7 227,9

12.   Derivatives
All amounts in MNOK

2022 2021 Change
Assets
Forward foreign exchange contracts 3,8 1,6 2,2
Liabilities
Forward foreign exchange contracts 1,9 1,3 0,7
Total 1,9 0,3 1,5

Net change 1,5

Specification of net change:
Changes in value, recognised finance incomes and costs 1,9 0,3 -1,5
Net change -1,5

At the time of presenting the 2022 annual accounts, there is uncertainty related to how focus on the climate and sustainability, the war in Ukraine as well as
increased uncertainty in global markets may affect travel activity and the company going forward. Should the company management’s current expectations not
be met, this may result in significant loss in value.

Management has therefore carried out sensitivity analyses representing various scenarios based on changes to assumptions which the impairment tests are
most sensitive to. The analyses have been prepared to illustrate the uncertainty in the management’s assessments.